
1

Sang Kim

From: Michael Richens
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 11:29 AM
To: Brian McPhail;Michael Hynes
Subject: Fw: Events: Friday, June 12
Attachments: Events. June 12.docx; Copy of UpdatedMFFRosters.xlsx

Sending this to you for the platoon info attached. 
 
  
Respectfully, 
  
Michael Richens 
Lieutenant, Special Enforcement Section 
Long Beach Police Department 

 

From: Michael Lewis <Michael.Lewis@longbeach.gov> 
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 10:45 AM 
To: Anthony Lopez <Anthony.Lopez@longbeach.gov>; Jeffrey Liberman <Jeffrey.Liberman@longbeach.gov>; Melvin 
McGuire <Melvin.McGuire@longbeach.gov>; Michael Richens <Michael.Richens@longbeach.gov>; Pat O'Dowd 
<Pat.ODowd@longbeach.gov> 
Cc: Amber Hamel <Amber.Hamel@longbeach.gov>; Michael Solomita <Michael.Solomita@longbeach.gov>; Stephanie 
Hall <Stephanie.Hall@longbeach.gov> 
Subject: FW: Events: Friday, June 12  
  
This email is important as we move forward without the support of the EOC, IMT and extra staffing we have been 
accustomed to the last couple of weeks. Any preparations, planning, and operational oversight of upcoming protests 
and marches will be handled by the division where the event initially begins. However, exceptions can be made. For 
example, an rally begins at Bixby Park, but the group marches to City Hall and back. I would expect this event to be 
handled by SD since the event is predominantly in SD.   
  
The DOC will be operational from 0800 to 1800, but will be minimally staffed. The DOC will support the divisions, but 
cannot assist in any planning, preparations, or oversight of the operation.  
  
Remember, the attached four (4) platoons were assembled during the Unrest Operation. These personnel did extensive 
training together and worked together throughout the entire week. They can be ordered in as a group if needed.  
  
You also have the SWAT Strike Force Platoon as well.  
  
Michael A. Lewis 
Deputy Chief 
  
Police Department | Patrol Bureau 
400 W. Broadway | Long Beach, CA 90802 
Office: 562-570-7214 
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From: Michael Lewis  
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 10:21 AM 
To: Erik Herzog <Erik.Herzog@longbeach.gov>; Robert Smith <Robert.Smith@longbeach.gov> 
Cc: Ryan LeBaron <Ryan.LeBaron@longbeach.gov> 
Subject: RE: Events: Friday, June 12 
  
Got it. I briefed the patrol commanders and DOC staff yesterday. The planning and oversight of any event will fall on the 
division commander and the WC working on the day of the event.  
  
I will make sure the division commanders are mindful of all the events, but for sure the events indicated below.  
  
Michael A. Lewis 
Deputy Chief 
  
Police Department | Patrol Bureau 
400 W. Broadway | Long Beach, CA 90802 
Office: 562-570-7214 
  

     

    
  

From: Erik Herzog  
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 10:14 AM 
To: Michael Lewis <Michael.Lewis@longbeach.gov>; Robert Smith <Robert.Smith@longbeach.gov> 
Cc: Ryan LeBaron <Ryan.LeBaron@longbeach.gov> 
Subject: FW: Events: Friday, June 12 
  
CIS will continue to look for local events that will have an impact on our operations but it will be incumbent on the 
division where the events are happening to reach out to the organizer and to make plans to staff the event.  
  
Ryan indicated the event on Wednesday at City Hall, the event on Saturday 6/20 at 1 WTC and Sunday 6/28 warrant the 
division commander paying attention to as they could draw a crowd.  The Division commander or the assigned 
lieutenant can contact CIS, but they should designate a point of contact so there is not a duplication of effort.   
  

From: Ryan LeBaron  
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 9:58 AM 
To: Jeffrey Liberman <Jeffrey.Liberman@longbeach.gov> 
Cc: Wally Hebeish <Wally.Hebeish@longbeach.gov>; Michael Lewis <Michael.Lewis@longbeach.gov>; Erik Herzog 
<Erik.Herzog@longbeach.gov>; Robert Smith <Robert.Smith@longbeach.gov>; Gerardo Prieto 
<Gerardo.Prieto@longbeach.gov>; Jeffrey Berkenkamp <Jeffrey.Berkenkamp@longbeach.gov>; Byron Blair 
<Byron.Blair@longbeach.gov>; Brian McPhail <Brian.McPhail@longbeach.gov>; Julie Bedard 
<Julie.Bedard@longbeach.gov>; Amanda Economy <Amanda.Economy@longbeach.gov> 
Subject: Fwd: Events: Friday, June 12 
  
 
Begin forwarded message: 
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From: Jason Evans <Jason.Evans@longbeach.gov> 
Date: June 12, 2020 at 08:18:57 PDT 
To: PDDOC <PDDOC@longbeach.gov> 
Cc: Anthony Lopez <Anthony.Lopez@longbeach.gov>, Pat O'Dowd <Pat.ODowd@longbeach.gov>, Ryan 
LeBaron <Ryan.LeBaron@longbeach.gov>, Courtney Wasson <Courtney.Wasson@longbeach.gov> 
Subject: Events: Friday, June 12 

Good morning, 
  
The CIS office will not be staffed over the weekend.   
  
Currently, we are unaware of any events planned for Saturday, June 13, or Sunday, June 14. 
  
Unless we locate a new event for the weekend, the next event list will be disseminated Monday, June 
15. 
  
Let me know if you have and questions. 
  
Jason  
  
Jason Evans, Sergeant 
Criminal Intelligence Section 
Long Beach Police Department 
Office (562) 570-7422 
  




